III–24DOE Hydrogen and Fuel Cells Program FY 2014 Annual Progress Report
George Rawls
Savannah River National Laboratory (SRNL)
Materials Science & Technology
773-41A/173
Aiken, SC  29808
Phone: (803) 725-5658
Email: george.rawls@srnl.doe.gov

A report providing the basis for extension for the
design life for FRP was completed. The technical basis for
codification of FRP material into the B31.12 Hydrogen Piping
Code was expanded to include the results of the additional
fatigue tests and the life extension evaluation. A separate
effort in FY 2014 was the completion of a report to evaluate
new concepts for improved FRP joints.
FRP Fatigue Testing  •
The fatigue tests were completed at a maximum pressure
of 1,500 psi, the rated FRP sample pressure. These tests
were performed at R-ratio values of 0.3 and 0.5.
FRP Codification into ASME B31.12  •
The initial proposal (Code Language) for codification
into ASME B31.12 was presented to the Code Committee
at a March 2014 meeting.
Extension of Design Life of FRP •
A technical report providing a basis for the extension
of the design life of FRP from 20 years to 50 years was
completed.
III.4  Fiber Reinforced Composite Pipeline
III–25FY 2014 Annual Progress Report DOE Hydrogen and Fuel Cells Program
III. Hydrogen DeliveryRawls – Savannah River National Laboratory
Improved Joint Concepts for FRP •
A technical report providing an evaluation of new FRP
joint concepts with an improved hydrogen seal for the
inner polyethylene liner was finalized.
G          G          G          G          G
IntRoduCtIon
The goal of the overall project is to successfully adapt
spoolable FRP currently used in the oil industry for use
in high-pressure hydrogen pipelines. The use of FRP
materials for hydrogen service will rely on the demonstrated
compatibility of these materials for pipeline service
environments and operating conditions. The ability of the
polymer piping to withstand degradation while in service,
and development of the tools and data required for life
management are imperative for successful implementation of
these materials for hydrogen pipelines.
APPRoACh
To achieve the objective an FRP life management plan
was developed. The plan was a joint document developed
by SRNL and the ASME to guide generation of a technical
basis for safe use of FRP in delivery applications. The plan
addresses the needed material evaluations and also focuses
on the needed information for codification of FRP into the
ASME B31 Code of Pressure Piping. The testing performed
by SRNL has:
Critically evaluated the current application of available •
FRP product standards through independent testing.
Defined changes to the current FRP product standards to •
meet the ASME Code Methodology.
Provided a body of data to support inclusion of FRP in •
the ASME B31.12 Hydrogen Piping Code.
Results
Fatigue testing
Fatigue testing of FRP was initiated at SRNL in FY 2012
and continued through 2014. During FY 2013 six fatigue tests
were completed at pressure levels ranging from 750 psi to
3,000 psi. The pressure levels ranged from half to twice the
rated pressure of the FRP product test samples. The range
of test pressure was selected to provide sufficient data to
understand the general shape of the FRP fatigue curve. All
these tests were performed at a R- ratio of 0.1. The stress-
ratio is defined as R = σmin/σmax. There σmin is the minimum
pipe stress and σmax is the maximum pipe stress.
During FY 2014 two additional samples were tested.
The maximum pressure for each test was 1,500 psi, the rated
FRP sample pressure. These tests were performed at a stress
ratio or R-ratio values of 0.3 and 0.5. The FY 2014 fatigue
tests show that the FRP product is sensitive to R-ratio. The